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Date: October 27, 2025 REQUESTS:
Item #: P25-203 The applicant is submitting a request for a Pre-Application
Conference for a mixed used development for the properties located
Planner: Katelyn Page at 665 and 665 S Cache St. legally known as LOTS 12,13&14,
Phone: 307-733-0440 ext. 1302 BLK. 4, KARNS-2,

Email: kpage@jacksonwy.gov
PIDN 22-41-16-33-1-69-003
22-41-16-33-1-69-005

Owner:
Newjack, LLC For questions, please call Katelyn Page at 307-733-0440 x1302, or
PO Box 11803 email at kpage@jacksonwy.gov. Thank you.

Jackson, WY 83002

Applicant:

Hoyt Architects

PO Box 7364
Jackson WY 83002

RESPONSE: by November 17, 2025, with Comments.
For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to planning@jacksonwy.gov



mailto:kpage@jacksonwy.gov
mailto:planning@jacksonwy.gov

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE REQUEST (PAP)
Planning & Building Department
150 East Pearl Ave.|ph: (307) 733-0440

P.O. Box 1687|www.jacksonwy.com
Jackson, WY 83001

APPLICABILITY. This application should be used when applying for a Pre-application Conference. The purpose of the pre-
application conference is to identify the standards and procedures of these LDRs that would apply to a potential application prior to
preparation of the final proposal and to identify the submittal requirements for the application.

For additional information, visit https://www.jacksonwy.gov/204/Pre-Application

FOR GRADING PREAPPS ONLY, submit to townengineering@jacksonwy.gov. All other requests should be sent to planning@jacksonwy.gov

Name/Description: §55/665 S. Cache Mixed Use
Physical Address: 655/665 S. Cache Street
PIDN: 22-41-16-33-1-69-003 Lot, Subdivision: | ot12, BIk 4, Karns-2

Name: New Jack LLC Phone: 307.690.2495
Mailing Address: PO Box 11803, Jackson, WY 83002
Email: tom@ahjacksonhole.com

Name, Agency: Brad Hoyt Phone: 307.690.9954
Mailing Address: PO 7364 Jackson, WY 83002

Email: pradh@hoytarchitects.design

Name: Phone:
Mailing Address:

Email:

IE Physical Development Permit This pre-application conference is:
Use Permit |:| Required
Development Option or Subdivision Permit Optional
Interpretations of the LDRs [] |For Grading

If for grading, submit to townengineering@jacksonwy.gov
Amendments to the LDRs grading, g 8@] y.8

Relief from the LDRs

Environmental Analysis

PAP Request 10f2 Updated June 2025


http://www.jacksonwy.com/

Notarized Letter of Authorization. A notarized letter of consent from the landowner is required if the applicant is not the owner, or if an
agent is applying on behalf of the landowner. Please see the Letter of Authorization at
https://www.jacksonwy.gov/DocumentCenter/View/115/Letter-of-Authorization-PDF?bidld=

e Existing Property Conditions (buildings, uses, natural resources, etc.)
e Character and magnitude of proposed physical development or use
e Intended development options or subdivision proposal (if applicable)

e Proposed amendments to the LDRs (if applicable)

e Property Boundaries

e Existing and proposed physical development and the location of any uses not requiring physical development

e Proposed parcel or lot lines (if applicable)

e Locations of any natural resources, access, utilities, etc., that may be discussed during the pre-application conference

Other Pertinent Information. Include any additional information that may help Staff in preparing for the pre-app or identifying possible
key issues.

Application Fee. The Town of Jackson Planning Department will contact you for payment once the application has been processed. Current
fees can be found at https://www.jacksonwy.gov/204/Pre-Application

Under penalty of perjury, | hereby certify that | have read this application and state that, to the best of my knowledge, all information submitted in
this request is true and correct. | agree to comply with all county and state laws relating to the subject matter of this application.

/v—-\ 10/23/2025

Hnafure Date
Brad Hoyt
Name Printed Title

PAP Request 20of2 Updated June 2025
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655/665 PAP Narrative

Existing site conditions on 665/665 S. Cache include surface parking, trash and recycling
enclosures, and a transformer, all serving the mixed-use project on 645 S. Cache. 645 S. Cache
consists of 1 commercial and 2 residential condominium units.

In December of 2023 a Development Plan for this project was approved by Town Council with
conditions relating to recording deed restrictions and various easements. Previously, an
Administrative Adjustment requesting a 4’ setback from the side interior property line in lieu of
the required 0’ or 5’ setback was approved by the Planning Director. A Building Permit was not
pursued at the time resulting in the expiration of the Development Plan on June 7, 2025.
Ownership would now like to pursue the completion of this project which will require a redo of
the development process. It is understood that revisions to the design will have to be
completed to address revisions to the LDR’s that have been adopted since the original
Development Plan approval in 2023. Revisions to the design will include, but not necessarily be
limited to, revisions to address new bike parking standards and alley access standards. Part of
the purpose of this requested PAP will be to identify any other changes to the LDR’s that would
potentially impact the design of this project.

The intended project scope is the same as the previous iteration which includes a 3-storey
mixed use structure comprised of 9 residential units (5 market and 4 workforce), 4 short-term
rental units, and commercial office space on the ground level facing Broadway.

e Total above-ground habitable floor area: 33,530 sf
e Residential Units: 9 total

o 5 Market units (3 and 4 bedroom)

o 4 Workforce deed-restricted units (1, 2, and 4 bedroom)
e Short-term rental (lodging) Units: 4 total

o 4 Short-term rental units (3 bedroom)
e Total commercial floor area: 5,795 sf office
e Total parking: 51 vehicle spaces provided

48 on-site spaces
o 3 on-street spaces
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This project redevelops the existing parking lot located at 665 S. Cache Street in the Town of
Jackson into a new mixed-use building with offices, long- and short-term housing. The site is
located in the CR-1 Zone with Lodging overlay, with an area of 20,000 square feet. The project
is adjacent to 645 S. Cache, a completed mixed-use redevelopment, and will match that
building in height and character.

The project will include deed restricted housing with the intent to utilize the workforce housing

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR
AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF ANY MATERIAL ALLOWED BY 2021 IBC CODE.

EGRESS WIDTH:
SECTION 1011.2

CONSTRUCTION / HEIGHT & AREA:
V-B FULLY SPRINKLED THROUGHOUT (SM)

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT BASED ON MAIN OCCUPANCY (R-2): 3 STORIES IBC508.2.2

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES TO BE LOCATED IN APPROPRIATE STORIES PER
IBC 504, TABLE 504.4

RADIO COMMUNICATION:

BDA RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM REQUIRED, IN ACCORDANCE w/NFPA 241.

EXIT SIGNAGE:
1013.1. EXIT SIGNAGE PROVIDED AT EACH EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY

1013.4. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS PROVIDED AT ENTRANCES TO STAIRWAYS AND ALL EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS

floor area bonus. The bonus above the allowable FAR is proposed to fill out the volume, as B: 3 2T%RIE2
allowed and prescribed by the LDR’s and zoning regulations. Existing housing credits from the PUBLIC STAIRWAYS: 83 OCCUPANTS MAX x 0.20" = 17" REQ'D R-2: 3 STORIE 1111.1. SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 703 OF I1CC A117.1-09 AT PUBLIC RESTROOMS
645 S. Cache redevelopment are being used. A sub grade parking structure, accessed from 44" MIN REQUIRED PER IBC 1011.2 §-2: 3 STORIES —_ Q :

the alley, and existing on street parking will accommodate parking demand.

A (to be recorded) 15 foot utility easement along the south property line will provide landscape
area for the required LSR, see landscape plans.

A planning pre-application conference has been conducted, and the DRC has approved the
design.

ZONING CODE ANALYSIS:

ZONING DISTRICT: CR-1, COMMERCIAL RESIDENTAL - 1 W/LODGING OVERLAY
42' MAX HEIGHT IF ROOF PITCH < 5/12, 3 STORY LIMIT.
SEE G SHEETS FOR OCCUPANCY AND FAR CALCULATIONS SPREADSHEET.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

VEHICLES:

A TOTAL OF 48 SPACES ARE PROPOSED (45 SPACES REQUIRED)

SEE FAR CALCULATIONS SPREADSHEET & CIVIL/ARCH DRAWINGS FOR REFERENCE.
BIKES:

SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS:

PROPOSED WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
- INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE; 2021 EDITION WITH AMENDMENTS
- DESIGN CRITERIA UTILIZED:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

WIND LOAD: 115 MPH

SNOW LOAD: 93 PSF
ICC/ANSI A 117.1, 2017 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2021 EDITION, WITH AMENDMENTS
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, 2023 EDITION - NFPA 70
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2021 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE, 2021 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2021 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2021 EDITION, WITH AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2021 EDITION, WITH AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2021 EDITION, WITH AMENDMENTS
REGULATORY AGENCY
TOWN OF JACKSON, WYOMING

OCCUPANCY:
BUILDING OCCUPANCY:

302.1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: GROUP B, R-2, S-2

303.1.1: ATENANT SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES OF AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS
A GROUP B OCCUPANCY.

1004.7 OUTDOOR AREAS: YARDS, PATIOS, OCCUPIED ROOFS, COURTS AND
SIMILAR OUTDOOR AREAS ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS OF EGRESS AS REQUIRED BY

THIS CHAPTER. THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF SUCH OUTDOOR AREAS SHALL BE o

ASSIGNED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ANTICIPATED ALLOWABLE AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS: Q

9. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. IF QUESTIONS ARISE AS TO DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT >

USE. WHERE OUTDOOR AREAS ARE TO BE USED BY PERSONS IN ADDITION TO THE SECTION 705.8.4 MIXED OPENINGS FOR CLARIFICATION. el

88%%?&%;;'&2&?%% OAL'J\IgHTlTEEPQLT“FL' [())I;(EGl\l/TEEAS\SSTgé\I/E%LRERS%M THE TABLE 705.8: UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENINGS. <3": NOT PERMITTED. L_:__J §
, 3' TO LESS THAN 5' UNPROTECTED AND SPRINKLERED = 15% ALLOWABLE AREA 10. ALL MATERIALS, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT ARE TO BE PROVIDED IN NEW

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE BASED ON THE SUM OF THE OCCUPANT 5'TO LESS THAN 10' UNPROTECTED AND SPRINKLERED = 25% ALLOWABLE AREA CONDITION WITH FULL MANUFACTUER'S WARRANTY, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER, AND ARE TO BE %,:) =

LOADS (él):( JSETEISg,I\ILSDING PLUS THE OUTDOOR AREAS. 10' TO LESS THAN 15' UNPROTECTED AND SPRINKLERED = 45% ALLOWABLE AREA STORED AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. DAMAGED ITEMS SHALL BE REPLACED AT NO OO0

: ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. .

1. OUTDOOR AREAS USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR SERVICE OF THE BUILDING FIRE SPRINKLER/ALARM SYSTEM: nyY

NEED ONLY HAVE ONE MEANS OF EGRESS. 0 2

2. BOTH OUTDOOR AREAS ASSOCIATED WITH GROUP R-3 AND INDIVIDUAL NFPA 13 SPRINKLERED BUILDING: AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER s

DWELLING UNITS OF GROUP R-2.

REFER TO SHEET G003 & FAR SPREADSHEET FOR OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS.
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD PER LEVEL:
PARKING GARAGE: 83 OCCUPANTS
LEVEL 1: RESIDENTAL: 26 OCCUPANTS
BUSINESS: 41 OCCUPANTS
CIRCULATION: 12 OCCUPANTS
MECHANICAL: 4 OCCUPANTS
TOTAL L1: 83 OCCUPANTS
LEVEL 2: 61 OCCUPANTS
LEVEL 3: 50 OCCUPANTS

MINIMUM STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: 48"

PRIVATE RESIDENT STAIRWAYS: 61 OCCUPANTS MAX x 0.20" = 12" REQ'D
36" MIN REQUIRED PER IBC 1011.2 EXCEPTION NO.1
MINIMUM STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: 48"

*NOTE: STAIRWAY CAPACITY FACTOR REDUCED BY 0.20" AND OTHER

COMPONENTS REDUCED TO 0.15" WHEN BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS 1005.3.2

BASEMENT AND 1ST FLOOR CONVERGENCE OCCUPANT LOAD =
(83 +26+ 41) OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 22.8"
MIN. WIDTH PROVIDED: 48"

PRIVATE RESIDENCES FIRST FLOOR:
IBC TABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IS 36" FOR OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 50.
MIN. WIDTH PROVIDED: 39"

NOTE: OTHER COMPONENTS REDUCED TO 0.15" WHEN BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS:

TABLE 1006.3.3 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS/ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY:
1-500 OCCUPANTS = MIN. OF 2 EXITS/ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY.

EXTERIOR EXIT SEPARATION:
SEE G004-G008

EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

1008.2 ILLUMINATION REQUIRED:
THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL BE ILLUMANTED AT ALL TIMES THAT
THE ROOM OR SPACE IS OCCUPIED.

(PLEASE SEE SECTION 1008.2 FOR ALL NECESSARY EGRESS ILLUMINATION REQUIREMENTS)
1008.2 EXCEPTION 3 - DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPNG UNITS IN GROUPS R-1, R-2, AND R-3 ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO HAVE EGRESS ILLUMINATION.

ACCESSIBILITY:

FOLLOW ICC A117.1 CODES
SEE G009 & G010 FOR ACCESSIBLE & TYPE B UNITS.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT FOR ALL OCCUPANCIES IN FEET: 60 IBC 504.3

ALLOWABLE AREA (SM)
IBC 508.4, TABLE 506.2

MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY (B): 5,690 SF

ACTUAL HEIGHT:
3 STORIES AND BASEMENT PARKING GARAGE

REQUIRED SEPERATION (TABLE 508.4)

BUSINESS TO BUSINESS: 0 HOURS

BUSINESS TO RESIDENTIAL: 1 HOUR
BUSINESS/RESIDENTIAL TO S-2 PARKING: 1 HOUR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:

ELEVATOR

IBC 3002

90 MINUTE FIRE RATED ELEVATOR DOORS WITH SMOKE AND DRAFT

PROTECTION REQUIRED. PROVIDE PHASE | EMERGENCY RECALL OPERATION AND
PHASE Il EMERGENCY IN-CAR OPERATION IN ACCORDANCE w/ASME A17.1/CSA B44.

KNOX BOX: REQUIRED, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

STAIRWAYS:

711.3
EXCEPTION FOR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IN TYPE VB BUILDINGS PROVIDED THAT
THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING DOES NOT EXCEED 1 HOUR.

711.2.3
2 HR RATED OFFSETS TO BE SUPPORTED WITH 2 HR. RATED CONSTRUCTION TO THE
FOUNDATION

1023.2 AND 707.5
STAIR SHAFTS TO BE CONTINUOUS

718.2 AND 707.5.1
ANY HOLLOW SPACES IN WALLS OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FIREBLOCKED

EXTERIOR WALLS:

TABLE 705.5: FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
0 TO 10" 1 HOUR RATING REQUIRED
>10: 0 HOUR RATING REQUIRED

SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 903

IN THE 2021 IBC.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE SMOKE DETECTOR W/ SPECIAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM &
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. FIRE ALARM & SPRINKLER ALARM TO BE DESIGNED, COORDINATED,
& SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO JACKSON HOLE FIRE EMS BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

1023.9. SIGNAGE AT INTERIOR EXIT STAIRS
3002.3. EMERGENCY SIGNAGE AT ELEVATOR

1009.10. ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE AT ELEVATOR INDICATING ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. 1T IS EACH CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH

ALL PERTINENT DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. ANY AMBIGUITY
OR DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED IN THE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT
WHO SHALL MAKE CLARIFICATIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS IN A TIMELY MANNER. THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE
TO DISCOVER AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF SAID AMBIGUITY OR DISCREPANCY PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY RELATING OT THE MATTER.

2. CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE DOCUMENTS, MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR OR THEIR SUPPLIERS, WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT, ARE UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO THE WORK AND AS SUCH SHALL
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT OF ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSEQUENCES ARISING THERE FROM.

3. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY NEW WORK OR INSTALLATION, IT IS EACH CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSPECT
PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED WORK AND/OR SUBSTRATE AND VERIFY THAT ALL SUCH WORK IS SATISFACTORY AND
COMPLETE TO THE REQUIRED LEVEL OF ACCEPTANCE TO ALLOW FOR THE START OF SUBSEQUENT WORK. THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK SHALL INDICATE THAT ALL PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED WORK AND/OR SUBSTRATE WAS
FOUND TO BE ACCEPTABLE AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS. AMY WORK FOUND TO BE IN
UNACCEPTABLE CONDITION SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

4. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO ESTIMATING THE COST OF THE SCOPE OF WORK AND
PRIOR TO ORDERING OR FABRICATING MATERIALS OR BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION RELATED ACTIVITIES FOR THE
PURPOSE OF BECOMING COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE AND ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH MIGHT IMPACT
THE COST OF, OR PERFORMANCE OF THE SCOPE OF WORK.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE PREFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND THE REQUIREMENTS
OF ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES OR
CONDITION DOES THE ARCHITECT HAVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE MEANS OR METHODS USED BY A CONTRACTOR IN
THE PREFORMANCE OF THE WORK OR FOR CONDITIONS OF SAFETY AT THE JOB SITE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FINISHES, MATERIALS, AND COLORS WITH THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER AND
INTERIOR DESIGNER.

7. DIMENSIONS OF AND FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM EXISTING DRAWINGS AND/OR FIELD
MEASUREMENTS. ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PERTAINING TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING ALL WORK
ALREADY IN PLACE, PRIOR TO ORDERING OR FABRICATING MATERIALS, AND PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTORS SHALL KEEP PREMISES FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS AND DEBRIS.

This drawing and design is the property of
Hoyt Architects. They are submitted on the

2SS e TS

Jackson Wyoming
307.733.9955

condition that they are not to be used,

reproduced, or copied, in whole or part, or

used for furnishing information to others,
without prior written consent of Hoyt
Architects. All common law rights of

copyright & otherwise are herby

specifically reserved.
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ﬂ
mO m

SPACE AREA IN SQUARE FEET (SF)
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

SMOKE BARRIER

1/2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER - SEAL PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS PER
DETAILS ON THIS SHEET

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER - SEAL PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS PER
DETAILS ON THIS SHEET

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER - SEAL PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS PER
DETAILS ON THIS SHEET

UL RATED FIRE DOORFRAME AND WITH RATING AS INDICATED PER IBC
TABLE 716.1(2)

ALL UL RATED FIRE DOORS AND FRAMES REQUIRE S RATING FOR
SMOKE AND DRAFT PROTECTION. RATED WINDOWS INDICATED IN THE
SAME MANNER.

UL RATED DOOR AND FRAME INDICATED WITH S FOR SMOKE AND
DRAFT CONTROL.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND EXTINGUISHER - 2A:10B:C CABINET
RATING TO MATCH WALL

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER - 2A:10B:C

SURFACE MOUNTED SIGN - SEE 3/F101

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR. SHOWN FOR DWELLING
UNITS ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT WHOLE BUILDING FIRE
SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS TO TOWN OF JACKSON
FIRE/EMS.

NOTE: SEE ELECTRICAL FOR ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS.
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I
s—s—s SMOKE BARRIER DEVELOPMENT PLAN SET
HOHR-HR 1/2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER - SEAL PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS PER
DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ‘ ‘
1HR—1HR—1HR 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER - SEAL PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS PER Date 10.13.2023
DETAILS ON THIS SHEET
Drawn by MB
—2HR—2HR—2HR——  2HOUR FIRE BARRIER - SEAL PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS PER | | Checked by HOYT
DETAILS ON THIS SHEET REVISIONS

UL RATED FIRE DOORFRAME AND WITH RATING AS INDICATED PER IBC o
TABLE 716.1(2) No. Description Date

ALL UL RATED FIRE DOORS AND FRAMES REQUIRE S RATING FOR
SMOKE AND DRAFT PROTECTION. RATED WINDOWS INDICATED IN THE

C SAME MANNER. \ \ @

UL RATED DOOR AND FRAME INDICATED WITH S FOR SMOKE AND

USN 60M

DRAFT CONTROL.
CODE ROOF
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND EXTINGUISHER - 2A:10B:C CABINET ‘ ‘ 1 "W 41 AN
FEC RATING TO MATCH WALL 1/8 - 1 'O
O SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER - 2A:10B:C
FE

S# SURFACE MOUNTED SIGN - SEE 3/F101 Q
@ COMBINATION SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR. SHOWN FOR DWELLING CO D E &
UNITS ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT WHOLE BUILDING FIRE

SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS TO TOWN OF JACKSON
FIRE/EMS. | | OCCU PAN CY ROOF
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R4 (LIVABILITY

STANDARD)

| - — - -
UNIT TYPE Legend

|
R4 (LIVABILITY STANDARD)

ACCESSIBILITY LEGEND

ACCESSIBILITY LEVEL 2

2) 114" = 1-0"

GENERAL (ICC A117.1 CHAPTERS 3.4 & 11)

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

30" x 52", 305.3

CIRCULAR TURNING SPACE

]
/ \ \
) | 67" DIAMETER, 304.3 |
3
/ \
/ \
L

(SWING UP) GRAB BARS, SEATS &

CLEAR SPACES IN TYPE B UNITS:

PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT & CLEAR FLOOR
SPACES FOR TYPE B UNITS, 1104.1

MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL
SWINGING & SLIDING DOORS, 404.2

PLUMBING ELEMENTS & FACILITIES (ICC A117.1 CHAPTER 6)

TOILET & BATHING ROOMS

MIRRORS

TOILETS

GRAB BARS

LAVATORIES & SINKS

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS

SHOWER ENCLOSURES

WATER TEMPERATURE

SHOWER SEAT

WASHERS & DRYERS

REQ. CLEARANCES INDICATED ON PLAN

BOTTOM EDGE 40" AFF, 603.3

CENTERLINE 17" FROM WALL, SEAT HEIGHT 17-19" AFF, 604.3

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS, INSTALL AS REQUIRED PER 604.5, 608.3
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER 606.2 INDICATED ON PLAN, HEIGHT MAX 34" AFF
STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER w/60" x 30" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
SEAT PROVIDED ON WALL OPPOSITE CONTROLS. INSTALL CONTROLS &
HANDHELD SHOWER PER 608.4

INSTALLED AS TO NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROLS OR TRANSFER TO SEAT
120 DEGREES MAX

INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 610.3

FRONT (ACCESSIBLE) OR TOP LOADING (TYPE B UNITS), CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE AS SHOWN ON PLAN

SPECIAL ROOMS & SPACES (ICC A117.1 CHAPTER 8)

KITCHENS

WORK SURFACE
TOILETS

SINKS

APPLIANCES

COAT HOOKS & SHELVES

THRESHOLDS

REQ. CLEARANCES INDICATED ON PLAN,

PASS-THRU KITCHEN 40" MIN CLEARANCE

U-SHAPED KITCHEN 60" MIN CLEARANCE

AS SHOWN ON PLAN, 34" MAX HEIGHT AFF

CENTERLINE 17" FROM WALL, SEAT HEIGHT 17-19" AFF

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE INDICATED ON PLAN, HEIGHT MAX 34" AFF
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE INDICATED ON PLAN, INSTALL PER 804.5
LOCATE WITHIN REACH RANGE 308. 603.4

HEIGHT 1/2" MAX, BEVELED OR ROUNDED.

LIVABILITY STANDARDS

TO APPLY TO ALL RESTRICTED UNITS, INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE & TYPE B UNITS.

KITCHENS:

REFER TO TETON COUNTY LIVABILITY STANDARDS FOR DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS.
A. CABINETS

STANDARD 24" DEPTH, 36" HEIGHT LOWER CABINETS.
STANDARD 12" DEPTH, 30" HEIGHT UPPER CABINETS.

1 BEDROOM MIN. 5'/5' LINEAL FEET OF BASE/UPPER CABINETS
2 BEDROOM MIN. 6'/6' LINEAL FEET OF BASE/UPPER CABINETS
3 BEDROOM MIN. 7'/7" LINEAL FEET OF BASE/UPPER CABINETS

B. COUNTERTOPS

PROVIDE A MIN. OF 3' OF CONTINUOUS WORK SPACE (NEW, DURABLE, EASY CLEAN)
NOT INCLUDING INTERIOR CORNER SPACE.

C. APPLIANCES

UNIT SIZE SINK RANGE/OVEN REFRIGERATOR DISHWASHER
1 BEDROOM 30" W 30" W 20 CU.FT. 24" W

2 BEDROOM 32"W 30" W 25 CU.FT. 24" W

3 BEDROOM 32"W 30" W 25 CU.FT. 24" W
BATHROOMS:

PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE FULL BATHROOM INCL. BATHTUB WITH SHOWER, SINK, TOILET,
& A MINIMUM OF FOUR SQUARE FEET OF STORAGE.

CLOSETS & STORAGE:

ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL REFER TO THE FINISH TRIM DIMENSIONS.

A. MINIMUM STORAGE DIMENSIONS

UNIT SIZE BEDROOM CLOSET  LINEN CLOSET ADD'L STORAGE
1 BEDROOM 6-0" W 30" W 30 SQ.FT.
2 BEDROOM 6-0" W 30" W 40 SQ.FT.
3 BEDROOM 6-0" W 36" W 50 SQ.FT.

ALL CLOSETS TO HAVE A MIN. 26" FINISH DEPTH.

ROOM SIZE & SHAPE:

ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL REFER TO THE FINISH TRIM DIMENSIONS.
BEDROOMS:

1ST BEDROOM MIN. 120 SQ.FT.
ADD'L BEDROOM(S) MIN. 90 SQ.FT.
- NO FINISH DIMENSION LESS THAN 9'-0"

LIVING/DINING ROOMS:

- NO FINISH DIMENSIONS LESS THAN 10'-0"

FURNITURE LAYOUT TO SEAT EVERY HOUSEHOLD MEMBER:
2 PEOPLE PER 1 BEDROOM UNIT,

3 PEOPLE PER 2 BEDROOM UNIT,

4 PEOPLE PER 3 BEDROOM UNIT.

REVIEW JACKSON/TETON COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING
LIVABILITY STANDARDS QUESTIONNAIRE &
HOUSING MITIGATION PLAN

6 (7,
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reproduced, or copied, in whole or part, or
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without prior written consent of Hoyt
Architects. All common law rights of
copyright & otherwise are herby

specifically reserved.
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UNIT R2 (TYPE B) i | Jackson Yyoring
I I 307.733.9955
Ll ______ _
I
|
I This drawing and design is the property of
} Hoyt Architects. They are submitted on the
LIVABILITY STANDARDS ACCESSIBILITY LEGEND UNIT TYPE Legend | conditon that they are no to be used,
—_— ——— — LA mIBN A [mi\ A4 L A 471 41 1EEES 1 A 4 180 — — - B | — — — — — — — — — — ‘ — — — E reproduced, or copied, in whole or part, or
I used for furnishing information to others,
TO APPLY TO ALL RESTRICTED UNITS, INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE & TYPE B UNITS. ‘ without prior written consent of Hoyt
| . R
GENERAL (ICC A117.1 CHAPTERS 3.4 & 11) UNIT R1 (ACCESSIBLE) i Architects. All common law rights of
KITCHENS: I copyright & otherwise are herby
I I | specifically reserved.
REFER TO TETON COUNTY LIVABILITY STANDARDS FOR DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS. ‘
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE (SWING UP) GRAB BARS, SEATS & I
A. CABINETS 30" x 52", 305.3 CLEAR SPACES IN TYPE B UNITS: I
PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT & CLEAR FLOOR ‘ |
STANDARD 24" DEPTH, 36" HEIGHT LOWER CABINETS. SPACES FOR TYPE B UNITS, 1104.1 |
STANDARD 12" DEPTH, 30" HEIGHT UPPER CABINETS. U N IT R3 (TYP E B) I
|
1 BEDROOM MIN. 575' LINEAL FEET OF BASE/UPPER CABINETS AT A | I
2 BEDROOM MIN. 6'6' LINEAL FEET OF BASE/UPPER CABINETS s
i) N \ CIRCULAR TURNING SPACE | | MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL I
3 BEDROOM MlN 7/7 LlNEAL FEET OF BASE/UPPER CABINETS ’{L‘ ‘g ’\\{L ‘ 67" D|AMETER’ 3043 ‘ ‘ SWlNGlNG & SLlDlNG DOORS’ 4042 7777777777777777777777 I J
“ OPTIONAL GRAB
B. COUNTERTOPS ){ﬂ& / } } BARS. PROVIDE
PROVIDE A MIN. OF 3' OF CONTINUOUS WORK SPACE (NEW, DURABLE, EASY CLEAN) ~__ 7 L 1 BLOCKING (TYP) —
NOT INCLUDING INTERIOR CORNER SPACE.
C. APPLIANCES
UNIT SIZE SINK RANGE/OVEN REFRIGERATOR DISHWASHER
1 BEDROOM 30" W 30" W 20 CU.FT. 24" W | | |
2 BEDROOM 32" W 30" W 25 CU.FT. 24" W
3 BEDROOM W 30w %8 GUFT. 24% W PLUMBING ELEMENTS & FACILITIES (ICC A117.1 CHAPTER 6) CD
OPTIONAL GRAB ——ee .
-_— BARS/SEAT. | | |
PROVIDE D
. TOILET & BATHING ROOM REQ. CLEARANCES INDICATED ON PLAN
BATHROOMS: OILET & G ROOMS Q.C CES INDIC o BLOCKING (TYP) | |
MIRRORS BOTTOM EDGE 40" AFF, 603.3 N : : D
PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE FULL BATHROOM INCL. BATHTUB WITH SHOWER, SINK, TOILET,
& A MINIMUM OF FOUR SQUARE FEET OF STORAGE. TOILETS CENTERLINE 17" FROM WALL, SEAT HEIGHT 17-19" AFF, 604.3 : :
GRAB BARS PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS, INSTALL AS REQUIRED PER 604.5, 608.3 | | LIJ
| | X
CLOSETS & STORAGE: LAVATORIES & SINKS CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER 606.2 INDICATED ON PLAN, HEIGHT MAX 34" AFF UNIT R3 (TYPE B) N N
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER w/60" x 30" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL REFER TO THE FINISH TRIM DIMENSIONS. SEAT PROVIDED ON WALL OPPOSITE CONTROLS. INSTALL CONTROLS &
HANDHELD SHOWER PER 608.4
A. MINIMUM STORAGE DIMENSIONS
SHOWER ENCLOSURES INSTALLED AS TO NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROLS OR TRANSFER TO SEAT | | |
UNIT SIZE BEDROOM CLOSET  LINEN CLOSET ADD'L STORAGE
1 BEDROOM 6-0" W 30" W 30 SQ.FT. WATER TEMPERATURE 120 DEGREES MAX I
2 BEDROOM 6-0" W 30" W 40 SQ.FT. I
3 BEDROOM 6-0"W 36" W 50 SQ.FT. SHOWER SEAT INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 610.3 I O
|
ALL CLOSETS TO HAVE A MIN. 26" FINISH DEPTH. WASHERS & DRYERS FRONT (ACCESSIBLE) OR TOP LOADING (TYPE B UNITS), CLEAR FLOOR I
SPACE AS SHOWN ON PLAN | <
|
ROOM SIZE & SHAPE: | D O
. — — o | o — — o il 1 — o o o _d/ N o o | S — | o | o
ROOM SIZE & SHAPE: | , D
|
ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL REFER TO THE FINISH TRIM DIMENSIONS. SPECIAL ROOMS & SPACES (ICC A117.1 CHAPTER 8) I - I
f
BEDROOMS: ‘ 8 I—
KITCHENS REQ. CLEARANCES INDICATED ON PLAN, L e W - ™0 D
Z\SDTD.'?_EBDE%%%%M(S) mm 1;8 gg;} PASS-THRU KITCHEN 40" MIN CLEARANCE o)
“NO FINISH DIMENSION LESS THAN 90" U-SHAPED KITCHEN 60" MIN CLEARANCE l_l‘ _____ 4t | W > O
LIVING/DINING ROOMS: WORK SURFACE AS SHOWN ON PLAN, 34" MAX HEIGHT AFF : : Z—_) ;
~NO FINISH DIMENSIONS LESS THAN 100" TOILETS CENTERLINE 17" FROM WALL, SEAT HEIGHT 17-19" AFF | | E() % U)
. | |
;%E’g;f;gég:%g;ggﬁﬁ\ﬁ}’ ERY HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: SINKS CLEAR FLOOR SPACE INDICATED ON PLAN, HEIGHT MAX 34" AFF | | . m
i (@]
2 EE&EI[E EEE% ggggggm HHE APPLIANCES CLEAR FLOOR SPACE INDICATED ON PLAN, INSTALL PER 804.5 : | : | o 5 @
COAT HOOKS & SHELVES LOCATE WITHIN REACH RANGE 308. 603.4 : : 8 i(’ @
REVIEW JACKSON/TETON COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING THRESHOLDS HEIGHT 1/2" MAX, BEVELED OR ROUNDED. I R I
LIVABILITY STANDARDS QUESTIONNAIRE &
HOUSING MITIGATION PLAN
9'-37/8"
‘ 1 n /‘
9'-0" MIN. FINISH
© 2023 | ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Q Date 10.13.2023
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GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

1.

10.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN OF JACKSON LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS, THE WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE WYOMING PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OR AS MODIFIED BY THE SPECIAL
PROVISIONS AND THE SUPPLEMENTARY SPECIFICATIONS.

PROJECT SCOPE: BUILD INFRASTRUCTURE AND GRADING TO ACCOMMODATE A NEW MIXED OFFICE AND
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AT 665 SOUTH CACHE STREET.

PROPERTY ZONE: COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL-1

PROPERTY AREA: 0.46 ACRES
TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE: 21,205 SF (0.49 ACRES)

PROJECT SCHEDULE: CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULED TO START IN SPRING 2024 AND BE COMPLETED BY FALL 2025.

BASE MAPPING PREPARED FROM SURVEYS PERFORMED BY Y2 CONSULTANTS IN SEPTEMBER 2015 AND
SUPPLEMENTED BY JORGENSEN ASSOCIATES IN AUGUST AND OCTOBER 2022.

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY NELSON ENGINEERING IN JANUARY 2019.
THE PROJECT AREA IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOODPLAIN.
NO AVALANCHE PATHS ARE PRESENT ON THIS SITE.

BUILDING TIES ARE TO FOUNDATION STEM WALLS.

WATER AND SEWER UTILITY NOTES

1.

WATER AND SEWER INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, WATER QUALITY DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS. AND CONFORM TO TOWN OF
JACKSON WATER AND SEWER REGULATIONS

TYPE A TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL APPLY TO ALL PAVED SURFACES AND AROUND ALL APPURTENANCES INCLUDING
VALVES, FIRE HYDRANTS AND MANHOLES. TYPE B TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL APPLY ONLY TO NON-TRAVELED
AREAS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTINUOUS RIGID TYPE A PIPELINE INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON THE TYPICAL TRENCH
DETAIL, AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE DEPTH OF COVER IS LESS THAN 5 FEET FOR SEWER MAINS AND SERVICES;
LESS THAN 7 FEET FOR WATER MAINS AND SERVICES OR AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ALL SERVICES UNDER
ROADWAYS, DRIVEWAYS, AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 2" TYPE A INSULATION.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER PIPES AND SEWER
PIPES/MANHOLES, MEASURED EDGE TO EDGE. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES VERTICAL SEPARATION AT
WATER-SEWER PIPE CROSSINGS. WHERE SEWER PIPE CROSSES ABOVE WATER PIPE, SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION IS
REQUIRED. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS.

WATER SERVICE LINE SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE (PE) CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C 901. PE
PIPE SHALL BE PRESSURE TUBING CONFORMING TO TABLE 7 OF SAID SPECIFICATION. TUBING SHALL BE CLASS
200 WITH ADR OF 9.

SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY LINES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SDR 35 PVC AND CONFORM TO ASTM D-3034.
PRESSURE SEWER SERVICE LINES SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE, SDR11 IPS PE.

LOCATIONS OF EXISTING FACILITIES ARE FROM DRAWINGS PROVIDED TO JORGENSEN ASSOCIATES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL POT HOLE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENGINEER AND ANY ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED SHALL BE
REFLECTED ON AS-CONSTRUCTED DRAWINGS.

REVEGETATION SPECIFICATIONS:

1.

(FOLLOW MITIGATION PLAN. FOLLOW THESE SPECIFICATIONS WHERE NOTHING
IS SPECIFIED ON MITIGATION PLANS OR BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.)

SEED MIXTURE:

COMMON NAME LBS./ACRE

10 LBS./ACRE
12 LBS./ACRE
6 LBS./ACRE
12 LBS./ACRE
12 LBS./ACRE

MOUNTAIN BROME

THICKSPIKE WHEATGRASS

IDAHO FESCUE

WESTERN WHEATGRASS

ALPINE TIMOTHY

TOTAL PURE LIVE SEED APPLICATION RATE 52 LBS./ACRE

SEED MIXES CONTAINING NATIVE FLOWERING PLANTS SUCH AS LUPINE, YARROW AND PAINTBRUSH ARE
ACCEPTABLE.

ALL SEED SHALL COMPLY WITH WYOMING SEED LAW. SEED SHALL BE PURCHASED FROM A DEALER LICENSED
WITH THE WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. CERTIFICATIONS FOR THE SEED MIX SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO SEEDING.

TOPSOIL SHALL BE UNIFORMLY SPREAD ON PREPARED SURFACES PRIOR TO SEEDING. REMOVE FOREIGN
MATERIALS, WEEDS AND UNDESIRABLE PLANTS FROM THE PREPARED SOIL PRIOR TO SEEDING.

HARD PACKED OR CAKED TOPSOIL SURFACES SHALL BE SCARIFIED OR DISKED PRIOR TO SEEDING.

SEED SHALL BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED OVER THE SURFACE BY APPROVED MECHANICAL BROADCASTING
DEVICES AND THE GROUND SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY RAKED OR DRAGGED TO COVER THE SEED.

SEEDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BETWEEN THE TIME THE FROST LEAVES THE GROUND IN THE SPRING AND
BEFORE THE FROST ENTERS THE GROUND IN THE FALL.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

20.

30.

31.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS AND AGREEMENTS INCLUDING:
TOWN OF JACKSON GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL PERMIT, WYDEQ PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, WYDEQ WYPDES
PERMIT, CONTACT ENGINEER FOR COPIES OF PERMITS AND PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERMIT COMPLIANCE.

IF NECESSARY, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN A WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY NPDES STORMWATER PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY LAND DISTURBING
ACTIVITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY
VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL BURIED AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION IN
THE VICINITY. UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON THE BEST
INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER. ENGINEER DOES NOT WARRANT THE ACCURACY NOR
COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN FOR EXISTING UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO INSTALLING IMPROVEMENTS. PRIVATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES EXIST IN THE
PROJECT AREA. CONTACT ENGINEER TO LOCATE EXISTING WATER AND SEWER LINES.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM STOCKPILE AND STAGING LOCATIONS WITH THE OWNER.
CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUITABLE ON-SITE OR IMPORTED MATERIAL WITH ROCK NO LARGER THAN 6 INCHES IN
DIAMETER. LARGER MATERIAL MAY BE PLACED ONLY WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER.

SUBGRADE, PIT RUN SUBBASE, AND SITE FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D698 (AASHTO T-99 - STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY) IN
LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8 INCHES IN LOOSE THICKNESS.

CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE GRADING H OR GRADING W.

CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE COURSES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D1557 (AASHTO T-180 - MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY).

DESTRUCTION AND DAMAGE TO TREES AND OTHER NATURAL VEGETATION SHALL BE MINIMIZED AND ALL
DISTURBED SURFACES SHALL BE RESEEDED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE REVEGETATION
SPECIFICATIONS.

STRIP AND SALVAGE TOPSOIL FROM ALL EXCAVATED AREAS.

WEEDS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY SPRAYING, LIMITING DISTURBANCE AREA, OR OTHER MEANS PRIOR TO
REVEGETATION AND AFTER REVEGETATION IS COMPLETE.

REVEGETATION SHALL OCCUR AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE AND WILL BE COMPLETED IN THE SUMMER OF
2025.

FUGITIVE DUST WILL BE CONTROLLED BY WATERING DURING DRY PERIODS OR AS REQUIRED BY OWNER.

ALL EXCAVATED MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED AND PROCESSED ON-SITE ONLY AT LOCATIONS AS
DESIGNATED ON THE PLANS.

TOPS OF CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE ROUNDED TO AVOID RAVELING AND EROSION.
TOPSOIL SHALL BE PLACED ON ALL SLOPES AND AREAS STRIPPED FOR GRADING.
CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2:1 WITHOUT SPECIAL STABILIZATION AND APPROVAL FROM ENGINEER.

NO WETLANDS SHALL BE DISTURBED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE U. S. ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS.

AREAS WITH UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE UNDER ROADWAYS OR BUILDING SHALL BE SUB-EXCAVATED AND REPLACED
WITH APPROVED STRUCTURAL FILL. COORDINATE WITH ENGINEER FOR REMOVAL DEPTHS AND STRUCTURAL FILL
SELECTION.

ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION.
ALL DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE SETBACK A MINIMUM OF THIRTY (30) FEET FROM WETLANDS.

ALL FENCING MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 49220, WILDLIFE FRIENDLY FENCING, OF THE TETON COUNTY LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. THIS SECTION INCLUDES A PROVISION FOR SPECIAL PURPOSE FENCING. ALL
SPECIAL PURPOSE FENCING MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TETON COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR.

BEFORE START OF CONSTRUCTION INSTALL CONSTRUCTION FENCE/SILT FENCE TO DEFINE LIMITS OF LAND
DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. FENCE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE SPUN BOND GEOTEXTILE FABRIC.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PERIODIC INSPECTIONS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EROSION CONTROL
STRUCTURES TO INSURE PROPER SEDIMENT CONTAINMENT AND EROSION CONTROL.

STORMWATER RUNOFF SHALL BE MANAGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN OF JACKSON LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS. RUNOFF FROM THE SITE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION VALUES, AND VOLUME OF
STORAGE SHALL NOT BE REDUCED.

ALL AVAILABLE TOPSOIL SHALL BE STORED FOR USE IN REVEGETATION OPERATIONS. TOPSOIL SHALL BE
UNIFORMLY SPREAD ON PREPARED SURFACES PRIOR TO SEEDING. REMOVE FOREIGN MATERIALS, WEEDS, AND
UNDESIRABLE PLANTS FROM THE PREPARED SOIL PRIOR TO SEEDING.

HARD PACKED OR CAKED TOPSOIL SURFACES SHALL BE SCARIFIED OR DISKED PRIOR TO SEEDING. REVEGETATE
ALL DISTURBED AREAS AS SOON AS PRACTICAL AFTER GRADING.

EXISTING VEGETATION IS TO BE MAINTAINED TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE.

DURING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE PROJECT SITE FOR THE GROWTH OF NOXIOUS
WEEDS. THE GROWN OF NOXIOUS WEED SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE TETON COUNTY WEED AND PEST DISTRICT
OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL IMPLEMENT A WEED CONTROL PROGRAM TO CONTROL NOXIOUS
WEEDS.
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